BEFORE THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF KANSAS

In the Matter of the Joint Application of)	
Invenergy Transmission LLC, Invenergy)	
Investment Company LLC, Clean Line)	
Energy Partners LLC, Grain Belt Express)	Docket No. 19-GBEE-253-ACQ
Clean Line LLC and Grain Belt Express)	
Holding LLC for an Order Approving the)	
Acquisition by Invenergy Transmission LLC)	
of Grain Belt Express Clean Line LLC.)	

MOTION FOR ADMISSION PRO HAC VICE OF JAMES W. BIXBY AS ATTORNEY FOR INTERVENOR ITC GREAT PLAINS, LLC

Pursuant to Kansas Supreme Court Rule 116, I, Holly L. Fisher, an attorney for ITC Great Plains, LLC, moves that James W. Bixby be admitted to practice before the State Corporation Commission of the State of Kansas for purposes of this case only.

I certify that I am a member in good standing of the Kansas bar and that in compliance with Supreme Court Rule 116(a), I will sign all pleadings and other papers which are signed and filed by said attorney. I also agree that I will participate meaningfully in the preparation and trial of this case, to the extent required by the Commission.

Pursuant to Supreme Court Rule 116(c), I have attached the required verified applications in support of this motion, along with a proposed order granting this motion.

On this 12th day of March, 2019.

Respectfully Submitted,

Holly L. Fisher KS #24023 ITC Great Plains, LLC.

3500 SW Fairlawn Rd., Ste. 101 | Topeka, KS 66614

Phone: 785-506-8198

<u>VERIFICATION</u>

(K.S.A. 56-601)

STATE OF KANSAS

COUNTY OF SHAWNEE)

I, Holly L. Fisher, being of lawful age and duly sworn, state that I am the counsel of record for ITC Great Plains, LLC. I have caused the foregoing Motion for Admission Pro Hac Vice of James W. Bixby to be prepared; I have read and reviewed the Motion; and the contents thereof are true and correct to the best of my information, knowledge and belief.

Executed on March 12, 2019

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

A true and correct copy of the foregoing was served via electronic mail, U.S. Mail or hand-delivered on this 12th day of March, 2019, to the persons appearing on the Commission's service list, as last modified on March 7, 2019.

Holly L. Fisher

Holy Fisher

BEFORE THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF KANSAS

In the Matter of the Joint Application of)	
Invenergy Transmission LLC, Invenergy)	
Investment Company LLC, Clean Line)	
Energy Partners LLC, Grain Belt Express)	Docket No. 19-GBEE-253-ACQ
Clean Line LLC and Grain Belt Express)	
Holding LLC for an Order Approving the)	
Acquisition by Invenergy Transmission LLC)	
of Grain Belt Express Clean Line LLC.)	

VERIFIED APPLICATION OF JAMES W. BIXBY FOR ADMISSION PRO HAC VICE

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA)
) ss
)

James W. Bixby, of lawful age, being first duly sworn, upon oath states:

- 1. I am employed by and represent ITC Great Plains, LLC ("ITCGP"), the Intervenor in Docket No. 19-GBEE-253-ACQ, which is currently before the State Corporation Commission for the State of Kansas ("KCC" or "Commission").
- 2. ITCGP's local counsel for the above titled action is Holly L. Fisher who also is employed by and represents ITCGP. Her contact information is as follows:

Holly L. Fisher KS #24023 ITC Great Plains, LLC.

3500 SW Fairlawn Rd., Ste. 101 | Topeka, KS 66614

Phone: 785-506-8198 hfisher@itctransco.com

3. My business address and business telephone numbers are as follows:

Business Address: 601 Thirteenth Street, NW

Suite 7105

Washington, DC 20005

Business Phone: (202) 602-2862

4. I am admitted to the following state bars:

Bar Association: Maryland Date of Admission: 12/16/2008

Attorney Registration Number: 0812160076

- 5. I am a member in good standing of the State Bar of Maryland.
- 6. I have not been the subject of prior public discipline, including but not limited to suspension or disbarment, in any jurisdiction.
- 7. I am not currently the subject of a disciplinary action or investigation in any jurisdiction.
- 8. I have not been admitted *pro hac vice* before the KCC within the last twelve months.

James W. Bixby

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORD to me this 12th day of March, 2019

Notary Public

DAVID GLASS

NOTARY PUBLIC DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
My Commission Expires June 14, 2023